
1 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
 
be held on Thursday 23rd April, 2015 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Southport to  
 
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
Wednesday 15 April 2015 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce,Democratic Services Manager  
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015  
 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

4. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

Public Session 
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public 

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public 
resident within the Borough, of which notice has been given 
in accordance with the procedures relating to public 
questions, motions or petitions set out in Paragraph 36 to 46 
of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 4 
of the Council Constitution. 
 
The details of a public petition received are set out in the 
attached note.   
 

(Pages 23 - 
24) 

Council Business Session 
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council 

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given by Members of 
the Council in accordance with Paragraph 48 to 50 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 
4 of the Council Constitution.  
 

 

7. Public Health Annual Report 2014 

 Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

(Pages 25 - 
74) 

8. Whistleblowing Policy and Constitutional Amendments 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

(Pages 75 - 
88) 



4 

9. Membership of Committees 2014/15 

 To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
committees etc.  
 

 

10. Notice of Motion Submitted by Councillor Hardy 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Hardy: 
 
1.  The Council resolves to write to the Secretary of State 

for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs expressing 
the concern of the Council at both current charges and 
proposed further water service charges affecting 
Sefton Council. 

 
2.  The Council asks the Secretary of State to note that 

surface water highway drainage charges applied by 
United Utilities to local authorities are already charged 
at the highest rates in England and Wales. Her 
attention is drawn to United Utilities proposing to 
phase-in new and further charges for Council 
premises and open spaces from April 2016 at a time 
when this Council has sustained prolonged and 
unprecedented reductions in budget. 

 
3.  The Secretary of State is also asked to note the 

significant difference between what Council’s within 
the United Utilities region are charged and what level 
of water service charges are applied to local 
authorities by all other water and sewerage companies 
in other regions. The following examples are noted: 
 

• Department for Education Consistent Financial 
Reporting data shows that in 2012/13, schools in 
the North West region paid a total of £27 million for 
water/sewerage, whereas schools in the South 
East paid £11 million. Both regions roughly have 
similar numbers of schools and pupils yet an extra 
£16 million of added charges are applied in our 
region. 
 

• United Utilities have indicated intent to phase in 
added charges to the six Greater Merseyside local 
authorities of £2,430,000 from April 2016. No other 
district outside the North West will face such 
extensive additional charging. 
 

4.  The Council calls upon the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to commission 
an independent review of the differing scale of 
charges facing public sector services for water and 
sewerage services, similar in scope to the 2009 
Walker Review of household charging and they are 

 



5 

asked to revise guidance on concessionary schemes 
that relate to Section 43 of the Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 to make clear that community 
assets managed by local authorities can be included 
within a concessionary scheme.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

81 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  5 MARCH 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor, Councillor Cluskey (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Chair, Councillor M. Fearn, Vice Chair 
 

 Councillors Atkinson, Ball, David Barton, Jo Barton, 
Maria Bennett, Veronica Bennett, Bradshaw, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Burns, Byrom, Carr, 
Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dams, Dawson, 
Dodd, Mark Dowd, Peter Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, 
Lord Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, Grace, Hands, Hardy, 
Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, Lewis, 
P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, 
Moncur, Murphy, O'Brien, Owens, Page, Papworth, 
Preece, Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, Roche, 
Shaw, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, Weavers, 
Webster and Welsh 
 

 
 
74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashton, Booth, 
Hartill and S. McGuire. 
 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 
 
76.      MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 22 January 2015  be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
77. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

Mayoral Charity Cabaret Dinner – 14 March 2015 
 
The Mayor reminded Members that the Mayoral Charity Cabaret Dinner 
would be held on Saturday 14 March 2015 at the Formby Hall Golf Resort 
and Spa and the proceeds from the event would be distributed to Mayoral 
Charities. Tickets and further details of the event were available from the 
Mayoral and Civic Services Officer in Bootle Town Hall. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

82 

Retirement of Peter Morgan, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
The Mayor reported that that this would be the last Council meeting that 
Peter Morgan, Deputy Chief Executive, would attend before he retired 
from Local Government Service in April 2015. 
 
Peter had had a long and distinguished local government career spanning 
nearly 40 years, starting in Liverpool City Council in 1976, moving to 
Blackburn with Darwen Council in 1998 before joining Sefton in 2009. 
 
For most of this period, Peter had worked in the field of improving 
outcomes for children, young people and families although his contribution 
to wider regeneration and community development had been extensive. 
He had even had a stint as a bin man in Bootle before going to University. 
A very diverse career! 
 
In September 2009, Peter came to Sefton as Strategic Director (and 
Statutory Director of Children’s Services) and for the last 3 years he had 
been the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
Peter had an incredible local and national reputation for creativity and 
innovation and a strong sense of purpose to improve the quality of life for 
local people. He had also been a lifelong Bootle and Crosby resident, 
bringing with him a unique insight into local heritage and culture. He had 
become one of the most respected Officers of the Council, who was held 
in high regard and respected by staff, colleagues and Councillors alike.  
 
On behalf of the Council, The Mayor extended best wishes to Peter for a 
happy and healthy retirement and thanked him for the fantastic 
contribution he had made to Sefton and local government. 
 
Councillors P. Dowd, Brodie – Browne and Dutton on behalf of their 
political groups expressed their support for the best wishes and thanks 
expressed by the Mayor to Peter Morgan. 
 
78. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

The Mayor reported that no items had been raised by Members of the 
Public. 
 

79. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by: 
 

• Councillor S. McGuire to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. 
Dowd) 

 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Older People and Health 
(Councillor Cummins) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

83 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

 
together with the responses given. A supplementary question from 
Councillor Dawson was responded to by the Cabinet Member – Older 
People. 
 
80.   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS - 2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
Further to Minute No. 61 of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 February 2015, 
the Council considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which provided details of the proposed Programme of Meetings for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Programme of Meetings for the Council; Member Briefing 

Sessions;  Regulatory Committees; Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and Area Committees for 2015/16 as set out in 
Annexes B, C and D of the report be approved; and 

 
(2) the Programme of Meetings for the Cabinet; Public Engagement 

and Consultation Panel; Sefton Safer Communities Partnership; 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2015/16 as set out in 
Annexes A and E of the report be noted. 

 
81. PAY POLICY  

Further to Minute No. 59 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 
2015, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate 
Personnel on the proposed Pay Policy which had been produced in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and the statutory guidance 
produced by the Department of Communities and Local Government. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Pay Policy set out in Annex A to the report be 
approved. 
 
82. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2015/16  
 
Further to Minute No. 67 of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 February 
2015, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the proposed procedures and strategy to 
be adopted in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Function in 
2015/16. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

84 

It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2015/16 as set out 

in  Annex A of the report; 
 
(2) the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2015/16 as set 

out in  Annex B of the report; 
 
(3) the amendment to the banking arrangements contained within the 

Financial Procedure Rules of the Constitution as referred to in 
paragraph 3 and Annex A of the report; and 

 
(4) the option set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report being used as the 

basis for the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision for Debt 
Repayment in 2015/16. 

 
83. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 Fe
[...]
ed as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Ball, David Barton, Jo Barton, Maria Bennett, 
Veronica Bennett, Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie-Browne, Burns, Byrom, 
Carr, Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dams, Dawson, Dodd, M. Dowd, 
P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Maureen Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, 
Grace, Hands, Hardy, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, Lewis, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, 
McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, O’Brien, Owens, Page, Papworth, 
Preece, Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, Roche, Shaw, Thompson,Tweed, 
Veidman, Weavers, Webster, Welsh and the Mayor (Councillor Cluskey). 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

90 

AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
None. 
 
The Mayor declared that the amendment was carried unanimously by 62 
votes to none.  
 
A further amendment was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by 
Councillor Keith that the Motion be amended as follows: 

“Should there be an underspend in the Authority’s revenue budget for 
2014/15, that the Council approve that the first £250,000 be transferred to 
a reserve specifically earmarked for the purposes of establishing a 
Community Library Support Fund to which groups looking to operate a 
community library may bid.” 
 
Following debate and in accordance with Rule 95 of Chapter 4 in the 
Constitution, the voting on the amendment was recorded and the 
Members of the Council present at the time, voted as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Ball, David Barton, Jo Barton, Maria Bennett, Brodie-Browne, 
Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Dutton, Lord Fearn, Maureen Fearn, Hands, 
Jones, Keith, Lewis, Papworth, Preece, Robertson, Shaw, Weavers and 
Welsh. 
 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Veronica Bennett, Bradshaw, Brennan, Burns, 
Byrom, Carr, Crabtree, Cummins, Dams, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, 
Friel, Gatherer, Grace, Hardy, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, 
Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, 
Moncur, Murphy, O’Brien, Owens, Page, Roberts, Robinson, Roche, 
Thompson,Tweed, Veidman, Webster and the Mayor (Councillor Cluskey). 
 
The Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 41 votes to 21. 
 
A further amendment was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by 
Councillor Brodie - Browne that the Motion be amended as follows: 
 
“That the Council endeavours to establish a further round of community 
support initiative resources at the earliest opportunity.” 
 
In accordance with Rule 95 of Chapter 4 in the Constitution, the voting on 
the amendment was recorded and the Members of the Council present at 
the time, voted as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Ball, David Barton, Jo Barton, Maria Bennett, 
Veronica Bennett, Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie-Browne, Burns, Byrom, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

91 

Carr, Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dams, Dawson, Dodd, M. Dowd, 
P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Maureen Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, 
Grace, Hands, Hardy, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, Lewis, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, 
McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, O’Brien, Owens, Page, Papworth, 
Preece, Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, Roche, Shaw, Thompson,Tweed, 
Veidman, Weavers, Webster, Welsh and the Mayor (Councillor Cluskey). 
 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
None. 
 
The Mayor declared that the amendment was carried unanimously by 62 
votes to none.  
 
In accordance with Rule 95 of Chapter 4 in the Constitution, the voting on 
the Substantive Motion was recorded and the Members of the Council 
present at the time, voted as follows: 
 
FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Veronica Bennett, Bradshaw, Brennan, Burns, 
Byrom, Carr, Crabtree, Cummins, Dams, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, 
Friel, Gatherer, Grace, Hardy, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, 
Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P. Mag
[...]



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015 
 

96 

Hightown  1,036.12 1,208.81 1,381.50 1,554.18 1,899.55 2,244.92 2,590.30 3,108.36 

Ince 

Blundell  
1,038.81 1,211.95 1,385.08 1,558.21 1,904.47 2,250.74 2,597.02 3,116.42 

Little 

Altcar  
1,038.88 1,212.03 1,385.18 1,558.32 1,904.61 2,250.90 2,597.20 3,116.64 

Lydiate  1,076.31 1,255.70 1,435.08 1,614.46 1,973.22 2,331.99 2,690.77 3,228.92 

Maghull  1,091.73 1,273.70 1,455.65 1,637.60 2,001.50 2,365.42 2,729.33 3,275.20 

Melling  1,046.45 1,220.87 1,395.27 1,569.68 1,918.49 2,267.31 2,616.13 3,139.36 

Sefton  1,040.78 1,214.25 1,387.71 1,561.17 1,908.09 2,255.02 2,601.95 3,122.34 

Thornton  1,036.54 1,209.30 1,382.06 1,554.81 1,900.32 2,245.83 2,591.35 3,109.62 

All Other 

Parts of 

the 

Council's 

Area  

1,032.50 1,204.59 1,376.67 1,548.75 1,892.91 2,237.08 2,581.25 3,097.50 

 

(15) and the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2015/16 is not 
deemed to be excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
87. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2014/15  

No changes to the Membership of Committees were made. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 22



COUNCIL – 23 APRIL 2015 

 

PUBLIC PETITION 

 

In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme set out in Chapter 12 of the 
Council Constitution, a public petition has been submitted for consideration at the 
Council meeting. 
 
The lead petitioner for the petition deputation will be given five minutes to present the 
petition at the Council meeting and the petition will then be discussed by Councillors 
for a maximum of 15 minutes. The Council will decide how to respond to the petition 
at the meeting and the lead petitioner will receive written confirmation of the 
decision. 
 
The petition containing 5,465 signatures has been submitted by Mrs Joanne Allman 
of Formby on behalf of ‘SOS Transport Sefton’ which states: 
 
“We, the undersigned, are calling on you to continue providing free school and 
college transport for disabled children and young people over 16. 
 
We are concerned that many children and young people with SEND in the borough 
do not have the necessary skills to access the Travel Training programme that, 
according to Sefton Council's proposed changes, may replace free post-16 transport, 
nor are they able to travel to school or college independently. We do not believe it is 
fair or equitable to expect parents of these children to take responsibility for their 
transport to and from school or college. 
 
It is ironic, given the Council’s expressed interest in promoting independence skills, 
that the proposed changes will in fact have the opposite effect for many children and 
young people with SEND, if they have to be escorted to school by their parents 
rather than travelling by minibus or taxi. We feel it is patently unjust to target cost-
saving measures at the most vulnerable in society, and that it is tantamount to 
discrimination to penalise already hard-pressed families because their children’s 
disabilities prevent them from accessing the support offered by the Council. 
 
Please take account of the views of the people of Sefton in the Public Consultation 
on Post-16 SEN Transport.” 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet                                        Date of Meeting:  26 March 2015 
  Council                                      23 April 2015 
 
Subject: Public Health Annual Report 2014 
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No           Is it included in the Forward Plan?   Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To present to the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2014 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
Cabinet 
The Cabinet is asked to receive the report and recommend it to Council for publication. 
 
Council 
 
(1) That Council receive the annual report of the Director of Public Heal
[...]
ng Group,  the Confidential Reporting Policy has now 
been amended and re-named as the Whistleblowing Policy and requires consideration 
by Members. 
 
The report also provides an update on progress with respect to a number of 
Constitutional amendments. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(1) Audit and Governance Committee be requested to: 

 
 (i) Refer to Council the proposed Whistleblowing Policy as set in out in 

Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

(ii) Note that a further report on proposals for the implementation of the 
training associated with the introduction of the Whistleblowing Policy will 
be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
(iii) Refer to Council the amendments to the Constitution as set out in 

paragraph 1.(b) of the report, in relation to the Planning Committee, the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Terms of Reference for the Older 
People and Health Cabinet Member. 

 
(2) Council be requested to: 

 
 
 

(i) Approve the proposed Whistleblowing Policy as set in out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 

(ii) Approve the amendments to the Constitution as set out in paragraph 
1.(b) of the report in relation to the Planning Committee, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Terms of Reference for the Older People and 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



Health Cabinet Member. 
  
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
Reasons for the Recommendations: 
 
To ensure good governance and transparency within Sefton Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
It is open to Members not to amend the Whistleblowing Policy and/or
[...]
aised both internally and externally. 

This will only be possible where the Monitoring Officer is made aware of those concerns. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Raised by the Public
	7 Public Health Annual Report 2014
	Sefton_Council_PHAR_14

	8 Whistleblowing Policy and Constitutional Amendments
	FD 3496 - Whistleblowing Policy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

97

COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Cluskey) in the Chair
The Deputy Chair (Councillor M. Fearn) Vice Chair

Councillors Ashton, Ball, David Barton, 
Maria Bennett, Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie -
 Browne, Byrom, Carr, Crabtree, Cummins, 
Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Peter Dowd, Dutton, 
Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, Grace, 
Hands, Hardy, Hartill, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, 
John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, Killen, Lappin, Lewis, 
Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, S. McGuire, McKinley, 
Moncur, Murphy, O'Brien, Page, Papworth, Preece, 
Roberts, Robinson, Roche, Shaw, Thompson, 
Tweed, Veidman, Weavers, Webster and Welsh

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson, Jo 
Barton, Veronica Bennett, Booth, Burns, Dams, Mark Dowd, Kerrigan, 
Owens and Robertson.

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

90. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 5 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

91. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Councillors Not seeking Re-Election

The Mayor reported that Peter Maguire had resigned as a Councillor on 12 
March 2015, after 3 years service on the Council.

The Mayor also reported that this was the last Council meeting before the 
Council Elections on 7 May 2015 and that the following 5 Councillors 
would not be seeking re-election:



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

98

Councillor Tony Crabtree who had 4 years service on the Council;

Councillor Gill Cuthbertson, who had 8 years service on the Council;

Councillor Mark Dowd, who had 32 years service on the Council;

Councillor Peter Papworth, who had 27 years service on the Council; and

Councillor Diane Roberts, who had 4 years service on the Council.

On behalf of the Council, The Mayor thanked those Members for their 
dedicated service to the people of Sefton and extended best wishes to 
them for the future.

The Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) and Counciilors Brennan, 
Brodie – Browne and Jones paid tribute to the service given by those 
Members referred to above.

Mayor of Sefton’s Charity Ball Update

The Mayor reported that the sum of £7,714 was raised at the Mayoral 
Charity Ball held on 14 March 2015 and he expressed his thanks and 
appreciation to all who had contributed or supported in any way to the 
success of the Ball.

Public Health Qualification

The Mayor reported that to improve the health and wellbeing of our 
residents, a further 4 Councillors had successfully completed the Royal 
Society for Public Health: Level 2 Understanding Health Improvement 
qualification.  The Councillors concerned were Nina Killen, Paula Murphy, 
Michael Roche and Marianne Welsh.

The Mayor indicated that certificates had been presented to the 
Councillors by Dr Janet Atherton, the Director of Public Health in the 
Mayor’s Parlour prior to this meeting, and that 18 Members had now 
completed the qualification including himself and he encouraged all 
Councillors to attend the course if they had the opportunity to do so.

92. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor reported that in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
set out in Chapter 12 of the Constitution, a petition containing 5,465 
signatures had been submitted by the ‘SOS Transport Sefton’ Group.

The Council heard representations from Mrs Joanne Allman of Formby on 
behalf of the deputation, on the content of the petition which stated:

“We, the undersigned, are calling on you to continue providing free school 
and college transport for disabled children and young people over 16.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

99

We are concerned that many children and young people with SEND in the 
borough do not have the necessary skills to access the Travel Training 
programme that, according to Sefton Council's proposed changes, may 
replace free post-16 transport, nor are they able to travel to school or 
college independently. We do not believe it is fair or equitable to expect 
parents of these children to take responsibility for their transport to and 
from school or college.

It is ironic, given the Council’s expressed interest in promoting 
independence skills, that the proposed changes will in fact have the 
opposite effect for many children and young people with SEND, if they 
have to be escorted to school by their parents rather than travelling by 
minibus or taxi. We feel it is patently unjust to target cost-saving measures 
at the most vulnerable in society, and that it is tantamount to discrimination 
to penalise already hard-pressed families because their children’s 
disabilities prevent them from accessing the support offered by the 
Council.

Please take account of the views of the people of Sefton in the Public 
Consultation on Post-16 SEN Transport.”

The Leader of the Council (Councillor P.Dowd) thanked Mrs Allman for 
presenting the petition and indicated that the Council had no intention to 
cease the provision of post -16 school and college transport for disabled 
children and young people with special educational needs who attend 
specialist schools and colleges. The provision of transport may change for 
young people attending mainstream schools but this would be based on 
an assessment of the individual needs of each young person.

The Leader also referred to the concerns raised by Mrs Allman about the 
recent public consultation exercise undertaken by the Council and 
indicated that the consultation arrangements had been approved by the 
Council’s Public Engagement and Consultation Panel. He extended an 
invitation to representatives of the ‘SOS Transport Sefton’ Group to attend 
a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the lessons to be learnt in 
improving the process for future consultation exercises. The Leader also 
expressed a hope that dialogue would continue between the Group and 
Members and Officers of the Council on the future delivery of the transport 
service.

During the brief debate, it was also suggested that the Public Engagement 
and Consultation Panel be requested to review the Council’s consultation 
arrangements and seek feedback from other groups who had expressed 
dissatisfaction with recent consultation exercises.

RESOLVED:

That:

(1) the petition be noted;



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

100

(2) the statement and assurances given by the Leader of the Council 
be noted; and

(3) representatives of the ‘SOS Transport Sefton’ Group be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Public Engagement and Consultation 
Panel to discuss the lessons to be learnt in improving the process 
for future consultation exercises.

93. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by:

 Councillor Brodie-Browne to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. 
Dowd)

 Councillor Shaw to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd)

 Councillor Preece to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd)

 Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd)

 Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services and 
Performance (Councillor Tweed)

 Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Older People and Health 
(Councillor Cummins)

 Councillor Dawson to the Chair of the Planning Committee (Councillor 
Veidman)

 Councillor Welsh to the Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Environment (Councillor Hardy)

 Councillor Preece to the Cabinet Member – Communities and 
Environment (Councillor Hardy)

 Councillor Hands to the Cabinet Member – Transportation (Councillor 
Fairclough)

 Councillor Papworth to the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Tourism (Councillor Maher)

together with the responses given. Supplementary questions were 
responded to by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services and Performance; Older People and Health; 
Communities and Environment; Transportation; and Regeneration and 
Tourism, and the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

101

94. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014 

Further to Minute No. 74 of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 March 2015, 
the Council considered the annual report of the Director of Public Health 
for 2014, which provided details of key health issues affecting the Sefton 
population.

It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 

RESOLVED:

That: 

(1) the annual report of the Director of Health be received; and

(2) it be noted that the report would be published.

95. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 

Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 25 March 2015, the Council considered the report of 
the Director of Corporate Services on the Confidential Reporting Policy 
which had now been amended and re-named the ‘Whistleblowing Policy’. 
The report also provided an update on progress in relation to a number of 
Constitutional amendments.

It was moved by Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor P. Dowd and

RESOLVED:

That:

(1) the Whistleblowing Policy as set in out in Appendix 1 to the report 
be approved; and

(2) the amendments to the Constitution as set out in paragraph 1(b) of 
the report in relation to the Planning Committee, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Member - 
Older People and Health be approved.

96. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2014/15 

It was proposed by Councillor P. Dowd that Councillor Kermode be 
nominated as the Mayor Elect and Councillor Cluskey as the Deputy Chair 
of the Council for 2015/16 at the Annual Council meeting to be held on 19 
May 2015 at Bootle Town Hall.

RESOLVED:

That the nominations be submitted to the Annual Council meeting to be 
held on 19 June 2015 at Bootle Town. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

102

97. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR HARDY 

It was moved by Councillor Hardy, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
unanimously

RESOLVED:

That:

1. The Council resolves to write to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs expressing the concern of the 
Council at both current charges and proposed further water service 
charges affecting Sefton Council.

2. The Council asks the Secretary of State to note that surface water 
highway drainage charges applied by United Utilities to local 
authorities are already charged at the highest rates in England and 
Wales. Her attention is drawn to United Utilities proposing to phase-
in new and further charges for Council premises and open spaces 
from April 2016 at a time when this Council has sustained 
prolonged and unprecedented reductions in budget.

3. The Secretary of State is also asked to note the significant 
difference between what Council’s within the United Utilities region 
are charged and what level of water service charges are applied to 
local authorities by all other water and sewerage companies in 
other regions. The following examples are noted:

 Department for Education Consistent Financial Reporting data 
shows that in 2012/13, schools in the North West region paid a 
total of £27 million for water/sewerage, whereas schools in the 
South East paid £11 million. Both regions roughly have similar 
numbers of schools and pupils yet an extra £16 million of added 
charges are applied in our region.

 United Utilities have indicated intent to phase in added charges 
to the six Greater Merseyside local authorities of £2,430,000 
from April 2016. No other district outside the North West will 
face such extensive additional charging.

4. The Council calls upon the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs to commission an independent review of the 
differing scale of charges facing public sector services for water and 
sewerage services, similar in scope to the 2009 Walker Review of 
household charging and they are asked to revise guidance on 
concessionary schemes that relate to Section 43 of the Flood & 
Water Management Act 2010 to make clear that community assets 
managed by local authorities can be included within a 
concessionary scheme. 

 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015

103


